

No. 20-7065
(CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANIBAL CANALES, JR., PETITIONER,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DAVID P. VOISIN
P. O. BOX 13984
JACKSON MS 39236
(601) 949-9486
david@dvoisinlaw.com

JOSEPH J. PERKOVICH
Counsel of Record
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.
P.O. Box 4544
NEW YORK, NY 10163
(212) 400-1660
j.perkovich@phillipsblack.org

JOSEPH C. WELLING
100 N. TUCKER BLVD., STE 750
ST. LOUIS, MO 63101
(314) 629-2492
j.welling@phillipsblack.org

Counsel for Anibal Canales, Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

I. FAILING TO REWEIGH THE TOTALITY OF THE MITIGATING EVIDENCE, THE MAJORITY’S SILOED TREATMENT OF MITIGATION PERPETUATES THE DISTRICT COURT’S CATEGORICAL “DOUBLE-EDGED SWORD” RATIONALE, WHICH THE STATE NOW RELIES ON TO OPPOSE CERTIORARI...... 3

 A. The Categorical Double-Edged Sword Analysis Fails to Re-weigh the Totality of Mitigating Evidence Against the Aggravating Circumstances. 5

 1. This approach truncates the analysis..... 5

 2. This categorical use of double-edged sword doctrine draws no support from this Court’s precedents..... 7

 3. The double-edged sword analysis here ignores that any aggravating edge to the new mitigation was already before the jury. 8

 B. The Majority Similarly Circumvents Constitutional Review of Penalty Phase Prejudice..... 9

 C. Behind Both Approaches is an Unconstitutional and Factually False “Brutality Trumps” Presumption..... 10

II. THE MAJORITY RELIES ON A MORE BURDENSOME STANDARD FOR PREJUDICE THAN WHAT THIS COURT REQUIRES...... 11

III. RESPONDENT’S § 2254(e)(2) ARGUMENT IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT, AND CANNOT BE ADEQUATELY BRIEFED IN THIS REPLY...... 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 255 (2007).....	7
<i>Anderson v. Johnson</i> , 338 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020)	1
<i>Apelt v. Ryan</i> , 906 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Blue v. Cockrell</i> , 298 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Canales v. Davis</i> , 966 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Canales v. State</i> , 98 S.W.3d 690 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003)	9
<i>Canales v. Stephens</i> , 765 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	7, 13
<i>Ex parte Garza</i> , No. WR-78,113-01, 2021 WL 1397860 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 14, 2021)	6, 10
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	4
<i>Hall v. Thaler</i> , No. EP-10-CV-135-FM, 2011 WL 13185739 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 20, 2011)	5
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	1, 12
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	15
<i>Ladd v. Cockrell</i> , 311 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	4
<i>Martinez v. Dretke</i> , 404 F.3d 878 (5th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Martinez v. Quarterman</i> , 481 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	15
<i>Peede v. Jones</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2360 (2018)	2

<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	8
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	1, 4
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	1, 6
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010).....	1, 13
<i>Sells v. Stephens</i> , 536 F. App'x 483 (5th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Sells v. Thaler</i> , No. CIV. SA-08-CA-465-OG, 2012 WL 2562666 (W.D. Tex. June 28, 2012)	5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trevino v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1793 (2018).....	6, 7
<i>Trevino v. Stephens</i> , No. CIV. SA-01-CA-306-XR, 2015 WL 3651534 (W.D. Tex. June 11, 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom. Trevino v. Davis</i> , 861 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Wackerly v. Workman</i> , 580 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Walbey v. Quarterman</i> , 309 F. App'x 795 (5th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Stephens</i> , 575 F. App'x 380 (5th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	1, 6, 11, 13
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)	15
